### BRIDGNORTH DISTRICT COUNCIL

#### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT. 1971. SECTION 210

The Bridgnorth District Council (Part of Footpath 37, Bridgnorth) Public Path Diversion Order (No. 2) 1977

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (here-inafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 23rd March 1977 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Bridgnorth District Council as an unopposed

Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert that part of Footpath 37, Bridgnorth, which extends from a point 140 yards from its junction with the track leading to Stanley Lane in a generally southsouth-westerly direction to its junction with Footpath 36 on to the footway of a proposed estate road which will extend from the point on Footpath 37 140 yards from its junction with the track leading to Stanley Lane to a point on Footpath 36 approximately 230 yards from its junction with Love Lane.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Westgate, Bridgnorth, during normal office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned not later than 22nd April 1977, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Bridgnorth District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secre-tary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

G. C. Nutley, Chief Executive and Clerk.

Bridgnorth District Council,

Westgate, Bridgnorth,

Salop.

Dated 25th March 1977.

(802)

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971 SECTION 210

# The Devon County Council (Shaugh Prior Footpath No. 55) Public Path Diversion Order 1977

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (here-inafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 17th March 1977, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Devon County Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert that part of Shaugh Prior Footpath No. 55 from a point on the Plympton-Cadover Bridge Road approximately 70 yards north of Stone Cross running north-eastwards for a distance of approximately 170 yards and then south-eastwards across open moorland to a leat to a new line running from a point approximately 33 yards north of Stone Cross then south-eastwards for a distance of approximately 47 words to a leat at the poth

yards north of Stone Cross then south-eastwards for a distance of approximately 47 yards to a leat and then north-eastwards alongside the leat to rejoin the existing footpath. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the office of the Area Secretary (West Devon), Fourth Floor, Civic Centre, Plymouth and may be inspected there free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Thursdays and from 9 a.m. to 4.30 p.m. or Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Area Secretary (West Devon), The Civic Centre, Plymouth not later than the 25th April 1977 and should state the grounds on which the objection is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Devon County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any

representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 25th March 1977.

A. E. Bennett, County Secretary.

County Hall, Exeter.

(484)

### GWYNEDD COUNTRY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971, SECTION 210

The County of Gwynedd (Footpath No. 4 Bryncrug) Public Path Diversion Order 1974

Notice is hereby given that on the 16th March 1977 the Gwynedd County Council confirmed the above Order as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order is to divert the public right of way running from a point near the junction of the B.4405 Bryncrug to Minffordd Road and the County Unclassified Penybont to Pandy Road (No. 815) at Penybont, Bryncrug across field O.S. No. 1497 to the eastern boundary thereof, to a line running from the Penybont to Pandy Road along

the eastern boundary of the said field. A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Meirionnydd District Council, Area Office,

Tywyn, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays. The Order becomes operative as from the 28th March 1977, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, within 6 weeks from the 25th March 1977 make application for the numeric to the Urth Count purpose to the High Court.

Ioan Bowen Rees, County Secretary.

Council Offices, Cae Penarlag,

Dolgellau, Gwynedd, LL40 2YB. Dated 18th March 1977.

(501)

## SOUTH HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF STRUCTURE PLAN

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971

## South Hampshire Structure Plan

Notice is hereby given that on 10th March 1977, the Secretary of State for the Environment approved the above-mentioned Plan with modifications.

The plan relates to all the land in the County Districts

The plan relates to all the land in the County Districts of Eastleigh, Fareham, Gosport, Havant, Portsmouth and Southampton and parts of the County Districts of East Hampshire, New Forest, Test Valley and Winchester. Certified copies of the Plan and of the Secretary of State's letter notifying this decision and of the Report to the Secre-tary of State for the Environment by the Panel which conducted the Examination in Public in October and November 1974, have been deposited at the offices of the Secretaries of each of the following local authorities and are available for inspection free of charge during normal office hours: office hours:

Hampshire County Council, The Castle, Winchester; East Hampshire District Council, Penns Place, Durford Road, Petersfield; Eastleigh District Council, Civic Offices, Leigh Road,

Eastleigh ;

Fareham District Council, Civic Offices, High Street, Fareham;

Gosport District Council, Town Hall, Gosport ; Havant District Council, Town Hall, East Street, Havant ; New Forest District Council, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst :

Portsmouth District Council, Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth; Southampton District Council, Civic Centre, Southamp-

ton; Test Valley District Council, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover;